
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Executive Cabinet 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Thursday, 11th December 
2008 

 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 5.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT EXECUTIVE CABINET MEETINGS 
 

• Questions should be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by midday, two working 
days prior to each Executive Cabinet meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate the issue if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting. 

• The question to be answered by the Executive Member with responsibility for the service 
area or whoever is most appropriate. 

• On receiving a reply the member of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary 
question. 

• Members of the public will be able to stay for the rest of the meeting should they so wish but 
will not be able to speak on any other agenda item upon using their allocated 3 minutes. 

 

 

 
 
PROCEDURE FOR ‘CALL-IN’ OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

• Each of the executive decisions taken at the Executive Cabinet meeting are subject to the 
adopted ‘call-in’ procedure within 10 working days of the Executive Cabinet meeting at which 
the decision is made, unless the decision has been implemented as a matter of urgency. 

 

• Guidance on the ‘call-in’ procedure can be accessed through the following internet link: 
http://www.chorley.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=1426 

 

• If you require clarification of the ‘call-in’ procedure or further information, please contact 
either: 
Tony Uren (Tel: 01257 515122; E-Mail: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk) or  
Gordon Bankes (Tel: 01257 515123, E-Mail: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk)  
in the Democratic Services Section. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE CABINET - THURSDAY, 11TH DECEMBER 2008 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Executive Cabinet to be held in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 11th December 2008 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Please note that this meeting replaces the meeting of the Executive Cabinet postponed from 4 
December.  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held 

on 13 November 2008 (enclosed). 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item(s) on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the respective Executive 
Member(s).  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary 
question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.   
 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE LEADER (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR PETER GOLDSWORTHY) 
 
5. December Forward Plan  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To receive and consider the Council’s Forward Plan for the four months period 

commencing 1 December 2008 (enclosed). 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

3 December 2008 



 
ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (BUSINESS) (INTRODUCED COUNCILLOR PETER 
MALPAS) 
 
6. Sustainable Resources - Approval of Draft Supplementary Planning Document for 

consultation purposes  (Pages 11 - 60) 
 
 To consider the enclosed report of the Corporate Director (Business), with an attached 

draft Supplementary Planning Document.  
 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (PEOPLE) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR JOHN 
WALKER) 
 
7. Ellerbeck and Duxbury Collieries Sites - Potential extension of Green Corridor  

(Pages 61 - 64) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Corporate Director (People). 

 
8. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
9. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business on 

the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (BUSINESS) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR P 
MALPAS) 
 
10. Strategic Housing Issues  (Pages 65 - 100) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Corporate Director (Business). 

 
ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (RESOURCES) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR ALAN 
CULLENS) 
 
11. Performance of Key Partnerships - 2008/09 Mid-term Progress Report  (Pages 101 - 

116) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business 

Transformation). 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Tony Uren  
Democratic Services Officer  
E-mail: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515122 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
 



 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Executive Cabinet, Lead Members and Chief 

Officers for attendance. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 13 November 2008 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 13 November 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Pat Case 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Alan Cullens, Peter Malpas and John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: Councillors Rosie Russell (Lead Member for Health and Older People) and 
Iris Smith (Lead Member for Licensing) 
 
Other Members: Councillors Ken Ball, Julia Berry, Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, 
Pat Haughton, Keith Iddon (Eccleston and Mawdesley), Roy Lees, Laura Lennox, 
June Molyneaux, Geoffrey Russell, Stella Walsh and Peter Wilson (Lancashire County Councillor 
/ Lindsay Hoyle MP) 

 
 

08.EC.97 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

The Members present expressed their best wishes for the early recovery to health of 
Councillors Eric Bell and Ralph Snape, following their recently short stays in hospital. 
 

08.EC.98 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest by any of the Executive members on any of the 
agenda items. 
 

08.EC.99 MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 2 October 2008 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

08.EC.100 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

The Executive Leader reported that there had been no requests from any members of 
the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

08.EC.101 CHORLEY TOWN CENTRE AUDIT AND DESIGN STRATEGY  
 

The Corporate Director (Business) presented a report seeking endorsement of the 
Chorley Town Audit and Urban Design Strategy. 
 
The Town Centre Audit was undertaken by Consultants in the winter/spring of 2007/08 
to establish a snapshot survey of the town centre through a series of surveys, 
workshops and consultation events.  The Audit identified the strengths and 
weaknesses of the town centre and recommended ways in which the issues might be 
addressed.  The Audit’s recommendations had formed the basis of the Urban Design 
Strategy which set out ten objectives which, if implemented, would result in a much 
improved town centre. 
 
The Strategy aimed to co-ordinate a range of initiatives already underway in the town 
centre in order to realise the identified objectives over the coming five years through 
the implementation timetable attached to the report. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) reminded the Members of 
the current provision of just over £1m in the Capital Programme to finance town centre 
projects over the next three years, indicating that, in the light of the present economic 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Executive Cabinet 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 13 November 2008 

climate, it would be prudent to review the Capital Programme as part of the budget 
cycle for 2009/10 to ensure that the town centre plans were still affordable. 
 
The Members welcomed the Strategy and hoped that as much as possible of the 
implementation programme could be undertaken as a means of attracting new 
investment into the town centre. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
1.  That the Town Centre Audit and Urban Design Strategy, as now presented, 
be endorsed as a guide to future town centre interventions. 
 
2.  That the 10 objectives and related projects, as set out in the Implementation 
Timetable, be approved and adopted, subject to a review of the medium term 
financial strategy and agreement of the budget for 2009/10. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The project to enhance the town centre and the economy of the Borough directly 
accords with the Corporate Strategy and the achievement of the strategic objective to 
put Chorley at the heart of regional economic development in the Central Lancashire 
sub-region. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

08.EC.102 BUSINESS START-UP AND SUPPORT PROJECT  
 

The Cor
[...]
oring the Council’s financial performance during the second 
quarter of 2008/09 in comparison with the budgetary and efficiency savings targets for 
the current financial year. 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 4



Executive Cabinet 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 13 November 2008 

The report confirmed that the Council was on course to achieve its overall savings 
target of £320,000 by the end of the financial year, with savings in the region of 
£234,000 having already been achieved. 
 
The situation in respect of a number of funding areas (eg contributions to corporate 
savings and efficiency targets; major income steams; concessionary travel costs; and 
benefits costs) was being closely monitored.  The report also commented on the 
potential overspending of up to £250,000 in respect of concessionary travel costs, 
recommending the development of contingency plans to identify further savings to 
mitigate any significant overspend.  In this context, the Executive Leader advised the 
Members of representations currently being made to the Government for the 
availability of additional funding to cover excessive concessionary travel expenditure 
and of the negotiations between the Lancashire authorities on pooling arrangements. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
(1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That an additional sum of £10,800 be removed from working balances and 
allocated to a specific reserve to meet the final costs of equal pay claims. 
 
(3)  That contingency plans be developed to identify additional savings to 
mitigate the impact of a potential overspending on concessionary travel of up to 
£250,000 in 2008/09. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To ensure that the Council’s budgetary targets are achieved. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Leader 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 5



Agenda Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 DECEMBER 2008 
[...]
orate Director (Business) 

Introduced by the Executive 
Member (Business) 

Executive Cabinet 04/12/2008 

SUSTAINABLE RESOURCES – DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY 

PLANNING DOCUMENT 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek Members endorsement for the attached draft Sustainable Resources 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

2. That Executive Cabinet endorses the draft Sustainable Resources Supplementary 
Planning Document and approves it for consultation. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 

3. To ensure that the Council fulfils its commitment set out in the Local Development Scheme 
and to fulfil the recommendation of the Planning Inspector at the Public Examination into the 
soundness of the Sustainable Resources Development Plan Document. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 

4. None 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 
Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  ✔  

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

 
Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

✔  

Involving people in their communities  ✔  
Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
6. The Sustainable Resources Development Plan Document (DPD) was adopted on 23 

September 2008. This document contains two policies, the first (SR1) sets out 
requirements for incorporating sustainable resources into new developments and the 
second (SR2) sets out criteria for stand-alone renewable energy schemes. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 11



7. A draft Sustainable Resources Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) was consulted 
on in March 2006 along with the Sustainable Resources Preferred Options Development 
Plan Document. This document supplemented the policies in the DPD through the 
provision of practical advice on ho
[...]
ary Planning Document has been prepared for 

consultation. This is an update of an earlier draft published in 2006, with more detailed 
information for applicants on how to satisfy the criteria of the policies in the Sustainable 
Resources Development Plan Document. 

 
17. The purpose of the Supplementary Planning Document is to provide practical advice and 

guidance to developers on how to incorporate the sustainable use of resources into new 
development. It sets out advice; sources of good practice and further detail on how to 
implement the principles set out in the Development Plan Document policies. 

 
 IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
18. This report has no implications. 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 12



 
JANE MEEK 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR (BUSINESS) 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Katherine Howarth 5295 14/11/08 *** 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 13



Agenda Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 
Chorley into 2016: 
Sustainable Resources 
 
Draft Supplementary Planning Document 
 
 

December 2008 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 15



Chorley into 2016: Draft Sustainable Resources Supplementary Planning Document           Chorley Borough Local Development 
Framework 
December 2008 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jane E Meek BSc (Hons) 
Corporate Director (Business) 

 
Tel: (01257) 515281/515282/515283/515295 

Fax: (10257) 515478 
 

E-mail: planning.policy@chorley.gov.uk 
www.chorley.gov.uk/planning 

 

 

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audiotape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515281 to access this service. 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 16



Chorley into 2016: Sustainable Resources Supplementary Planning Document           Chorley Borough Local Development Framework 
December 2008 

Sustainable Resources 
Supplementary Planning Documen
[...]
ill inform the subsequent design 
and future of the Ellerbeck site.  The longer term aim is to reclaim Ellerbeck in a similar way 
to Birkacre and Big Wood, bringing it up to standard to be included as part of Yarrow Valley 
Country Park, connected via the existing footpath network. 

 
4. Although Ellerbeck will be identified as part of Yarrow Valley Country Park through the           

design and the concept of conservation, recreation and education, it is proposed to have a           
distinct and separate identity through the end use being tailored to outdoor pursuits and           
ideally, in part, self managing and financing. The initial appraisal, investigations and 
surveys will inform what this end use of the site can be.   

 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

5. REMADE are offering to fund the whole of the site appraisal, investigations and survey.  
This can be seen as a cost saving for Chorley Council.  Ellerbeck is owned by Chorley 
Council and as such the Council have the public liability to keep the site safe.  It is in our 
interests to know of any problems on site which could have a detrimental effect on the 
environment or the safety of local residents.  

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

6. Alternative option would be to not carry out the surveys and not take up the funding.  

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 61



 
 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
7. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

  

 4 
Involving people in their communities   Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 

performing organization  
 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

8. The site of Ellerbeck is located to the south of Chorley's urban fringe and to the north west 
of Adlington on land owned by Chorley Council.  The Council bought the land in 
September 1997 from British Coal.  

 
9. This 28.45 ha former colliery exhibits typical coalfield dereliction on a large scale in the 

form of derelict mineshafts and contaminated and unstable ground, though this is now 
hidden within woodland and dense undergrowth.  It is on the register of derelict, 
underused and neglected (DUN) sites in Lancashire.   

 
10. The site is allocated for informal recreational use and nature conservation within the Local 

Plan.  The Council recognise the leisure/nature conservation potential of the site as not 
only benefiting the Borough of Chorley but the region as a whole. 

 
11. Ellerbeck has the scope to provide a valuable recreational, nature conservation and 

educational visitor attraction in the North West.  The Park's particular location also serves 
to enhance other linkages to the rest of Yarrow Valley Country Park and the West 
Pennine Moors.  

 
12. As a first step in realising the reclamation, REMADE is offering to provide funding to carry 

out an initial appraisal of the land. The feasibility works will cost £25,000.  The project  will 
be managed by Chorley Council.  We have received assurances from REMADE that by 
accepting the offer of funding for the feasibility works we are not committing the Council to 
any future works, nor will the funding be clawed back if the Council decides not to 
proceed. 

 
13. The initial appraisal will look at: 
 

• An ecological survey of the site 

• Contaminated land survey and recommendations 

• Investigation into mining activity on site and any remaining structures 

• Topographical survey. 
 
14. Armed with the findings of the survey, the next step for us would be to look at the possible 

recreational uses of the site.  Initial thoughts are that this could include some outdoor 
pursuits/activities that could open up opportunities for alternative management and 
funding 
[...]
nally left blank



Agenda Item 10 Agenda Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10 Agenda Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11 Agenda Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11Agenda Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11 Agenda Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11 Agenda Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11 Agenda Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11Agenda Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 December Forward Plan
	6 Sustainable Resources - Approval of Draft Supplementary Planning Document for consultation purposes
	SusResDftSupPlgDocDocument

	7 Ellerbeck and Duxbury Collieries Sites - Potential extension of Green Corridor
	10 Strategic Housing Issues
	HomelesssnessPrevFundDoc
	AllocationsPolicyDoc

	11 Performance of Key Partnerships - 2008/09 Mid-term Progress Report
	PerfofKeyPartnershipsApp1
	PerfofKeyPartnershipsApp2
	PerfofKeyPartnershipsApp3




Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 December 2008 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 December 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Pat Case 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Eric Bell, Alan Cullens, Peter Malpas and 
John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: Councillors Rosie Russell (Lead Member for Health and Older People) and 
Iris Smith (Lead Member for Licensing) 
 
Other Members: Councillors Julia Berry, Terry Brown, Henry Caunce, Dennis Edgerley, 
Anthony Gee, Marie Gray, Hasina Khan, Laura Lennox, Debra Platt, Geoffrey Russell, 
Ralph Snape and Peter Wilson 

 
 

08.EC.107 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest by any of the Executive members on any of the 
agenda items 
 

08.EC.108 MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 13 November 2008 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

08.EC.109 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

The Executive Leader reported that there had been no requests from any members of 
the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

08.EC.110 DECEMBER FORWARD PLAN  
 

The Executive Cabinet received the Council’s December Forward Plan which set out 
the detail of the potential key decisions to be made by the Executive Cabinet or 
individual Executive Members during the four months period commencing 1 
December 2008. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the December Forward Plan, as now presented, be noted. 
 

08.EC.111 SUSTAINABLE RESOURCES - APPROVAL OF DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT FOR CONSULTATION PURPOSES  

 
The Corporate Director (Business) presented a report seeking approval of the revised 
draft Sustainable Resources Supplementary Planning Document for consultation 
purposes. 
 
The purpose of the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) was to implement the 
policies of the Sustainable Resources Development Plan Document adopted in 
September 2008 by providing practical advice and guidance to developers on how to 
incorporate the sustainable use of resources into new developments.  The SPD set 
out advice, sources of good practice and detailed information on the implementation of 
the Development Plan Document policies. 
 



Executive Cabinet 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 December 2008 

The Supplementary Planning Document, originally produced in March 2006 had 
amended and updated to take account of the changes that had been made to the 
Development Plan Document on the advice of the Government Inspector having 
conducted the Examination in Public into the Development Plan Document in May 
2008. 
 
It was intended that the consultation period on the amended draft SPD would 
commence in December 2008, with a view to its ultimate adoption in March 2009. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the draft Sustainable Resources Supplementary Planning Document, as 
now presented, be approved for consultation purposes. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
Adoption of the Sustainable Resources Supplementary Planning Document will 
ensure that the Council fulfils both its commitment set out in the Local Development 
Scheme and the recommendations of the Planning Inspectors at the Public 
Examination into the soundness of the Sustainable Resources Development Plan 
Document. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

08.EC.112 ELLERBECK AND DUXBURY COLLIERIES SITE - POTENTIAL EXTENSION 
OF GREEN CORRIDOR  

 
The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director (People) 
recommending acceptance of the offer of the Lancashire County Council for monies 
from the REMADE (Reclamation and Management of Derelict Land) fund to be made 
available to finance a site appraisal and investigation of the former Duxbury Collieries 
land known as Ellerbeck. 
 
The derelict 28.45 hectares of land was currently allocated within the Local Plan for 
informal recreational use and nature conservation and had the scope for reclamation 
and linkage to the remainder of the Yarrow Valley Country Park and the West Pennine 
Moors. 
 
Whilst it was intended that the Ellerbeck site would be identified as part of the Yarrow 
Valley Country Park, the land would retain a distinct and separate identity through its 
end use being tailored to partly self managing and financing outdoor pursuits.  The 
initial survey and appraisal, to be project managed by Chorley Council, would inform 
the ultimate use of the site. 
 
Assurances had been obtained from REMADE that acceptance of the offer of funding 
for the feasibility study would not commit the Council to any future work, and would 
not be liable to reimbursement if the Council decided not to proceed. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That approval be given to arrangements for the commencement of the site 
survey and investigation work, and subsequent appraisal of the former Duxbury 
Collieries site known as Ellerbeck. 
 
 
 
 



Executive Cabinet 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 December 2008 

Reasons for decision: 
 
As the Ellerbeck site is owned by Chorley Council, the authority has a public liability to 
keep the site safe and it is, therefore, in the Council’s interest to ascertain any site 
problems which could affect detrimentally the environment or safety of local residents.  
REMADE’s offer to fund the whole of the site appraisal, investigation and survey work 
will constitute a substantial cost saving for the Council. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
The only feasible option would be to reject the offer of funding for the site survey. 
 

08.EC.113 CONCESSIONARY TRAVEL - POOLING ARRANGEMENTS ACROSS 
LANCASHIRE  

 
The Executive Leader updated the Members on the current situation and outcome of 
discussions between the Lancashire Leaders on the need to address the expected 
overall shortfall in the region of £2.7m in meeting the cost of concessionary travel in 
Lancashire. 
 
The Lancashire Districts had expressed their extreme concern at the financial impact 
of the scheme to the Government Minister, who had promised to consider the 
District’s arguments. 
 
In the interim, the Executive Leader advised the Members of the general principles of 
the pooling arrangements for concessionary travel that had been approved 
unanimously by the Lancashire Leaders, subject to a number of caveats.  Whilst the 
finite details of the arrangement had yet to be finalised, it was envisaged that the 
projected pooling adjustment would reduce Chorley Council’s expected budget 
shortfall on concessionary travel costs of £205,000 in 2008/09 by £64,000.  
Clarification of the cost of contracted services was still required. 
 
The Lancashire Leaders had also set up a Working Group to oversee the 
implementation of the pooling arrangements and to negotiate changes to the 
allocation system with the Government. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the Executive Leader’s verbal report be noted and that a further update 
report be presented to the next Executive Cabinet meeting. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
In order to ensure that the Members are fully briefed on the financial implications of 
the costs of operating the concessionary travel scheme. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

08.EC.114 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

Decision made: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 



Executive Cabinet 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 December 2008 

08.EC.115 STRATEGIC HOUSING ISSUES  
 

The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director (Business) on a 
number of proposals intended to enhance the Strategic Housing Service.  In 
particular, the report recommended acceptance of the following proposals: 
 
● The termination of the agreement with the Citizens’ Advice Bureau for the 

provision of a Homelessness and Housing Advice Service and the re-investment 
of the Homelessness Grant into the funding of full-time Specialist Housing 
Advisor post within the Council’s Homelessness and Housing Advice Team.  
This would enable an extension of the hours of availability of the service and 
provide additional capacity for the Team to meet increasing demands for its 
services. 

 
● The adoption of a policy to regulate the processes for applications for and the 

allocation of the budget provision (£5,000 in 2009/09) for the purpose of 
preventing homelessness. 

 
● The variation of the Council’s Energy Grants Scheme to effect the extension of 

the grants scheme in order to encompass a wider category of eligible groups.  
The extension of the scheme would assist the promotion of the Council’s 
Corporate Strategy targets in energy efficiency and provide extra support and 
aid to householders in need. 

 
● The approval of a draft Allocations Policy for consultation purposes.  The 

revised policy aimed to simplify and make the allocations policy more 
transparent and add clarity to the introduction of a new needs based Banding 
system. 

 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor D Edgerley) confirmed 
that the Committee had requested the Chorley Community Housing Task Group to 
undertake a review of the new draft Allocations Policy, particularly in order to access 
the impact of the proposed choice based lettings scheme. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
1. That the current agreement with the Citizens’ Advice Bureau for the 

provision of a Homelessness and Housing Advice Service be terminated 
and that the annual Homelessness Grant from the Government be used to 
fund a full-time Specialist Housing Advisor to be employed by Chorley 
Council and based at the Union Street Offices. 

 
2. That the draft Homelessness Prevention Fund Policy, as now presented, 

be approved and adopted. 
 
3. That the proposals to vary the Council’s Energy Grants Scheme, as 

outlined in the submitted report, to reflect the priority afforded to the 
widening of energy efficiency schemes to include other groups, be 
approved and adopted for a trial period of 12 months, at the conclusion of 
which outputs and customer satisfaction will be reviewed. 

 
4. That the draft Allocations Policy, as now presented, be approved for 

consultation with the Council’s partners (including Housing Associations). 
 
Reasons for decisions: 
 
1. The adjustment to the means of providing specialist housing advice will achieve 

better value for money by reducing the amount of on costs and maximising the 
front line service delivered to customers. 



Executive Cabinet 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 December 2008 

 
2. The Homelessness Prevention Pot policy will set clear guidelines for the 

allocation of the available monies. 
 
3. The variation of the Energy Grant Scheme will enable a wider range of 

vulnerable households to be targeted and an ability to pay scheme to be 
introduced. 

 
4. The revised Allocations Policy will simplify and clarify the housing allocations 

system. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

08.EC.116 PERFORMANCE OF KEY PARTNERSHIPS - 2008/09 MID-TERM PROGRESS 
REPORT  

 
The Executive Cabinet received and considered a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Business Transformation) reviewing the performance of the Council’s key 
partnership arrangements up to September 2008 against the criteria laid down in the 
adopted Framework for Partnership Working. 
 
The report in particular: 
 
● reviewed the financial standing and performance of the Council’s key 

partnerships against the respective targets and objectives for the financial year; 
● updated the Partnerships Framework to include the requirement to consider the 

requirements of the child and young person protection policy in all key 
partnership arrangements; 

● recommended the addition of ‘Anchor Staying Put – South Lancashire’ as a new 
key partnership, following a recent review of the Housing and Improvements 
Grants Service. 

 
The report also drew attention to a small number of instances where partnership 
performance or risk issues had been identified and would require future diligent 
monitoring.  In this context, the Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) 
answered Members’ queries on the delivery and future expectations of three 
contracted out services.  The Members were also informed of the current progress of 
the ‘Families First’ project since the appointment of a Project Co-ordinator. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the proposals to update the Framework for Partnership Working, as 

outlined in the submitted report, in order to include the requirement to 
consider the requirements of the child and young person protection policy 
in all key partnership arrangements, be approved. 

 
3. That the Corporate Director (People) continues to monitor closely and 

manage the risks arising from the current trading position of Community 
Leisure Services. 

 
4. That the Financial Services section of the Business Transformation 

Directorate monitors and reassesses the financial strength of key partners 
as and when updated accounts are published and reports its findings in 
the year end report. 

 



Executive Cabinet 6  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 December 2008 

Reason for decisions: 
 
The periodic reports keeps Members informed of the performance of the Council’s key 
partnerships and ensures effective management of its partnership arrangements. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 
(Councillor Hasina Khan and Ralph Snape left the meeting at 5.30pm during the 
debate on the above item). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Leader 
 


